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the Board of Directors held on 9'h November 2018.

1,. Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter/ Half year ended 30tn September 2018 along with segment

wise report.
2. Auditors Limited Review Report.

The Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 3.30 p.m. and concluded at 6.30 p.m.

This above Results are also available at the website of the Company (www.dharanisugars.in) and at the websites
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National Stock Exchange of India Limited (www.nseindia.com).
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Statement of standalone unaudited financial
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haranisugars-pgp.com, Website: www.dharanisugars.in
results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 201g under Ind AS

Half year ended
(Rs in Lakhs)

Year ended

S.Nc

Particulars
Sep 30, 2018

{Unauditedl
June 30, 2018
(UnauditedI

Sep 30, 2017

{unauditedl
Sep 30, 2018
(Unauditedl

Sep 30, 2017
(unauditedl

March 31,2018
lAuditedl
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Ircuuls r10m vpelauons
(a) Net Sales/ Revenue from operations
(b) Other Inmme (Net)

ffi
6,545.08

12,42

1 1,405.90

33.92

14,641.53

23.44
17,950.98

46.34
29,984.83

69.94
48,775.78

1,758.24
txpenses
(a) Cost of materials mnsumed
(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work in

progress and stock in trade
(c) Excise duty expense
(d) Employees benefits expense
(e) Finance Cost

$ Depreciation and amortjsatjon expense
(g) Other expenses

139.E2 14,664.97 17,997.32 30.054.77 s0,534.02

2,761.26

3,052.00

600.03

1,816.12

564.98

914.30

2,731.74

7,480.43

601.03

1,894.1 1

COJ.UJ

1,040.42

1,158.70

1 1,008.41

612.33

1,806.59

659.10

1.284.58

5,493.00

r0,532.43

1,201.06

3,710.23

1,128.03

1,954.72

12,194.79

1 0,031.90

625.81

1,218.33

3,670.06

1,231.00

2,791.87

32,584.28

7,849.49

625.81

2,493.40

7,628.58

2,257.51

5,563.67

ProliU (Loss)before exceptional items and tax (34)
Exceptional items

ProfiU (Loss) before tax (5+6)
Tax expense
Cunent tax

Defened tax AsseU(Liability)

Iotal tax expenses

14,310.78 16,529.71 24,019,47 31,763.76 59,002.74
(3,1 51.1 9,

(3,1 51.1 9l

(1,577;s)
(1,577.88)

(2,870.e6)

(2,870.96)

(1,864.741

(r,864.741

26.86

26.86

(1,837.88)

(6,022.15j

(6,022.15)

(1,577.SS)

(1,577.88)

(1,708.99j

(1,708.99)

1ZO.tA1
(20 76\

(8,468.72

(8,468.72)

tos33)
(69.33)ProliU (Loss) for the period from continuing operations (7.g)

ProfiU (Loss) from discontinued operatjons

Tax expense of discontjnued operations

ProfiU (Loss) from discontinued operations (after tax) (10.1,t)

(4,729.07) (2,870.961
17 ,600.03 (1 ,729.75 (8,538.05

14

15

(4,729.07

34.83

34.83

(2,870.961

(11.61)

(1 1.61)

rvr urs yerrvv I | .T t.,
Other comprehensive income, net of income tax
(a) (i) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) income tax relating to the above items
(b) (i) items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) income tax relating to the above items

fotal other comprehensive income, net of inmme tax

(1,837.88

u:t

6.38

(7,600.03,

23.22

(1,729.75:,

6.38

o:a

(8,s38.05

75.00

/5.00
'vror 

usrrrprerrerrsrve rncomer(toss, torthe perlod (i3+i4)

Paid-up equity share capital
Face value per share (Rs)

Eaming per share (Rs) (not annualised)
- Basic
- Diluted

(4,694.24, (2,882.57 (1,831,501 (7,576.81 (1,723.37" (8,463.05
10

17

Noies

"?333|
I

tJ4.24ll
(14.24)l

3,320.00 
|

1000 

I
(s.65)l

(8.65) |

3,320.00 
|

10.00 

I
(5.54) 

|
(5.54)l

3,320.00 
|

1000 
I

(22.8st1

izz sgiI

3,320.00 
]

10.00 
i

I

t5.21)l
(5.21)l

3,320.00

10.00

(25.72)

Q5.72\
1

5

The statement has been prepared in accordance with the companies (lndian Accounting standards) Rules, 2015 (lnd AS) prescribed under section 133 of the companies Act, 2013 andother recognised accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable.

The format for unaudited quarterly results as presoibed in sEBl's circular clR/cFD/cMD/15/2015 dated November 30, 2015 has been modified to comply with the requirements ofSEBI's cirallar dated July 5 2016' Ind AS and schedule lll (Part ll) to the companies Act, 2013, which are appricabre to companies thar are required to comply with Ind AS.

The principal and interest on term loans taken from the banks and fnancial institutions are overdue for more than g0 days mainly due to generat stow dorn in the sugar industr. Thecompany has filed a resolution plan for restructuring the said loans which is under considertaion by the banks and financial institutions.

Sugar Industry being seasonal in nature, the Quarterly results cannot be taken as an indicator of the full year,s working results

')\u- --*f
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Non-curent assets
Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets

Financial assets

Investmenb

Other fnancial assets
Defened tax assets (net)

59,461.98 | oo,lzg.rs
0.06 | 0.06

2,849.41 | 2,857.81
247.84 | 287 .24

(1,413.e9)l 163.89

Inventories

Financial asseh
Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents
Bank balances other than above
Other financial assets

Non.Cunent Liabilities
Financial liabilities

Bonowings

Other fi nancial liabilities

Financial liabilities

Bonowings

Trade payables

Other f nancial liabilities

Other cunent liabilities



7 The Company has orst
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(a) Sugar
(b) Distillery

(c) Pourer

(d) Unallocated

I Auarter ended Half year ended
(Rs.in Lakhs

Year ended

Sep 30, 2018

{Unaudited}
June 30,20,l8
llJnarrditadl

Sep 30, 2017
fttnalrdila.ll

Sep 30, 2018
(UnauditedI

Sep 30,2017
lunaudited!

March 31,20'18

lAuditedl

4,877.66

1,826.39

410.51

12.42

1 0,01 9.08

1,525.58

33.92

12,077.85

2,863.00

746.76

23.44

14896.74

3351.97

410.51
4614

25,659.49

5,460.67

1,461.54
6q qrt

42,805.06

8,650.47

3,453.79

1.758.24

Less: Inter Seqment Revenue
7,126.98

569.48

11,578.58

1 38.76

15,711.05

1 046 08
18705.56

708.24

17997.32

32,651.64
2 596 A7

56,667.56
6 133 44

Segment Results
rr.oIt (+) / Loss (-) before tax and finance cost
a) Sugar

b) Distillery

c) Power

d) Unallocated

6,557.50

@,
187.66

(3.03)

12 4'

11.4?9.82 14,664.97 30,054.77 50.534.02

(i,11U.52)

278.35

(170.60)

33 q2

(776.82\l

822.09

(126.86)

23.44

(58.15)

1,806.59

(2,650.64)

466.01

(173.63)

46 34

463.94

1,421.02

6.17
6q q4

(4,160.671

1,589.1 6

(26.87)

1.758 ?Aotal

\dd/ Less: Finance Cost
trofiU (Loss) fom continuing operations
tofiU (Loss) fiom discontinuing operations

(1,335.07,

1,816.12

(976.85

1,894.11

(2,311.e2)

3,710.23

1,961.07

3,670.06

(840.14

7,628.58

;egment Assets
l) Sugar

l) Distillery

J Power

,) olher unallocable corporate assets

(3.151.19 (2,870.961 (.864.74 022.',t5" (1,708.991 (8,468.72

45,421.65

1 3,828.26

1 3,01 5.92
(1.292.061

48,217.28

14,812.68

13,205.93

123.11

58,020.99

14,014.08

1 3,505.14

1.710.97

45,421.65

1 3,828.26

1 3,0 1 5.92
{1 292 06r

58,020.99

14,014.08

13,505.'t4

1.710.97

56,561.44

14,1 95.00

14,605.00

297.00

egment Liabilities

0 Sugar

r) Distillery

N Power

l) Other unallocable corporate liabilities

70,973.77 76,359.00 87,251.18 70,973.77 87,251.18 85,658.44

52,342.80

4,956.04

12,276.30

53,405.15

4,784.39

12,046.21

53,360.85

4,793.92

1 3,381.28

52,342.80

4,956.04

12,276.30

53,360.85

4,793.92

1 3,381.28

59,329.26

4,328.80

13,024.92

apital EmDloved {Seoment asse.ts-Seamo.ili.tliliilli- 69.575.14 70.235.75 71.536.05 69,575.'14 71.536.05 76,682.98

) Sugar

)Distillery
) Power

rtal capital employed in segments
ld Longterm loans
rgllogabl.e qorporate assets less corporate liabilites
rtal Canilal Fmnlnvod

(6,921,14"

8,872.22

739.62

(5,187.B7)

10,028.29

1.159.72

4,660.14

9,220.16

123.86

(6,921.14

8,872.22

739 62

4,660.14

9,220.16

tz.1 6h

(2,767.82"

9,866.20

1,580.08
r,09u, /u

21,017.6'l
(1,292.06"

22.416.25

6,000.14

22,687.95

123.11

14,004.16

27,675.11

1.710.97

2,690.70

21,017.6'l
(1.292.061

1 4,004,1 6

27,675.11

1.710.97

8,678.46

23,855.45

297.00
28.811.20 43,390.24 22.416.2s 43.390.24 32.830.91

Place: Chennai

Date: November 9. 2018

-

^ for Dharani Sugars and Chemicals Limited

i\\ /^J'LL_'-. -- a
Dr Patani G periasamy *i-
Executive Chairman

DIN : 00081002
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CNGSN & ASSOCIATES LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Flat No.6, First Floor, Mgnesh Apartments, Norfrr Avonue,
Sri Nagar Colony, Lit0e Mount, Chennai - 600 015.
Tel : +91-4+22301251; Fax: +914145il 1482
Web: www.cngsn.com ; Email : og@cngsn.com

The Board of Directors

Dharani Sugars and Chemicals Limited

59, Sterling Road, Nungambakkam, Chennai34

1.

DT. G.N. GANGADARAN
B.Com., FCA MBIM (Lond.), Ptt.d.

S. NEELAKANTAN
B.Gom., FCA

R THIRUMALilARUGAIII
M.Com., FCA

B. RATAI(RISHNAN
B.Com., Grad. CWA, FCA

V. VTVEKANAND
B.Com., FCA

CHINNSATYGANESAT{
B.Com., FCA, DISA (lCAl)

D. K/AI/AIIL/AGAI{
B.Com., FCA" DISA$CAI)

K PARTHASARATHY
B.Com., FCA

NYAPATHY SRIIATHA
M.Com., FCA" PGDFM

E.K SRTVATSAN
B.Com., FCA

Limited Review Report on unaudited Financial Results for the

quarter and six months ended Septemter 2!18 of

M/s Dharani Sugars ani chemicals Limited Pursuant tothe Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing

Ob|igations and Disc|osure Requirements) Regu|ations, 2015

2.

We have reviewed the unaudited financial results of Dharani Sugars and Chemicals Limited (the

,'Company") for the quarter and six months ended September 30,2018 which are included in the

accompanying 'statement of Unaudited Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended

september 30, 2018', and the statement of assets and liabilities as on that date together with the notes

thereon (the "stateme.ir. 
"rn. 

strt.r.nt n.r been prepared by the company's management pursuant

to Regutation 33 of theifat lLirting Obligations and Oiictosure Requirements) Regulations' 2015 (the

,,Listing Regulations,2015") and SEBI CircutarOaieO July 5,2016, which has been initialled by us for

identification purposes. The statement is the responsibility of the company's management and has

been approved by its board of directors'

our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review'

we conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (sRE) 2410'

,,Review of Interim Rnanciat Information pertormeo bythe Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by

the rnstitute ot cnarteieJ Rciountants of India. ihis'standard requires that we pran and perform the

review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the statement is free of material misstatement'

A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company pensonnel,and, analytical procedures applied to

financial data and thus provides less assurancl"tn.h'an audit. We have not performed an audit and

accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion'

CNGSN &Assodabe LLP, a Limlbd UaHlity Paltretship wih LLP ldenlity No AAG94O2

ffircat: o Chennal-l7,Ghennal -15 o Vdbrc o Colmbabre . t|lderabad



CNGSN & ASSOCIATES LLP
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Flat No.6, First Floor, Mgnesh Apartments, Nortr Avenue,
Sri Nagar Cdony, LitUe Mount, Chennai- 600 015.
Tel : +91-44-22301251 ; Fax : +91444554 1482
Web : www.cngsn.@m ; Email : cg@cngsn.com

For CNGSN & Associates LLP

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration N0,00491 55/ 5200036

(r*,*
(cHrN GANESAN)

Partner
No. 027501

Place:Chennai
Date: November 9, 2018

Dr. G.N. GANGADAR/N{
B.Corn., FCA MBIM (Lond.), Ph.d.

S. NEELAKANTAN
B.Com., FCA

R THIRUTALIIARUGAI{
M.Com., FCA

B. RATAT(RISHNAN
B.Com., Grad. CWA" FCA

V. VTVEKANAND
B.Com., FCA

CHII{NSAMT GANESAN
B.Gom., FCA DISA(lCAl)

D. K/[L/lllL/AGAil
B.Com., FCA" DISA0CAI)

K PART}I,ASARATHY
B.Com., FCA

iNTAPATHY SRILAffiA
M.@m., FCA PGDFM

E.K SRIVATSAN
B.Com., FCA

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe

that the Statement has not been prepared in all material respects in accordance with Ind AS and other

recognised accounting practices'and policies, and has not disclosed the information required to be

discl6sed in terms of Regulation 33 of ihe Listing Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI circular dated July

5, 2016 including the mainer in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Emphasis of mafter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to the following:

(a) In respect of the term loans taken by the Company, the principal and interest payments are

overdue and we understand that some ofthe consortium banks have declared the account as non-

performing asset (NPA). The Company has incurred significant losses in the previous year as well

as in the 
-previous 

and current quirters. The above causes a significant doubt on the Company's

ability to continue as a going concern.

(b) We understand from the Company that this is an industry issue and that a formal representation

was made by The South Indian Sugar Mills Association to the Hon'ble Prime Minister and the Chief

Minister of Tamil Nadu for announding revival packages for sugar industry. The Company has also

obtained a stay from the Hon'ble Supieme Court of tndia for directing the Reserve Bank of lndia to

maintain status quo till the next hearing on November 14, 2018. Further, the Company has

submitted a Resolution plan to the consortium banks for restructuring the loans. The resolution plan

has been considered by the consortium banks in the Joint Lenderc' Meeting held on August 29,

2018 and a decision is yet to be taken for restructuring the loans.

(c) pending resolution of the above uncertainties, the Company has prepared the aforesaid Statement

on a going concern basis.

CNGSN &Assodabs LLP, a Llmibd Uabillty Partre|3hip wih LLP ld€tttity No AAG9402

Oficesat: r Chennal -17,Chennal -15 r Vdlore r Colmbatom r l-llderatrad


